
COMMUNICATIONS' 

October 1,2008 

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

Daisy Crockron, Chief 
Docketing Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

> 

2610 Horizon Drive SE, Suite B 
Grand Rapids, MI 49546 

RECEIVED-DOCKETIHG ^tV 616.988.7017 
616.988.0466 (fax) 

2008 OCT " 5 An "• 3 H Lmanske@onecommunications.com 

PUCO 

^O^^o'3:2.-TP-V^f^ 

Re: FINAL TARIFF SHEETS; Case No. Q8-1031-TP-ATA 
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc, d/b/a One Communications Access Services 
Tariff, P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 

Dear Ms. Crockron: 

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications hereby provides final tariff sheets 
for Case No. 08-1031-TP-ATA, per the request of Commission staff. 

The following final tariff sheets are being submitted: 
• Title Sheet 
• Sheet 1 
• Sheet 3 
• Sheet 78.1 

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to 
contact me directly at (616) 988-7017 or via email at Lmanske@onecommunications.CQm. 

Sincerely 

Lmda Manske 
Regulatory Manager 

Enclosures 

This i s t o c e r t i f y t h a t the images appearing a i « aft 
accura te anfi coi«plst6 reproduct ion of ^ case f i l e 
fiooment deliv^rad in the regular course °5 W ? ? ! ^ 
T e c h n i c i a n _ : : X ^ L _ . D a t f i Processed /Of f f^mCQ^ 

Horizon Office Park I 2610 Horizon Drive SE Suite B I Grand Rapids, Mi 49546 I www.onecommunication3.com 

mailto:Lmanske@onecommunications.com
mailto:Lmanske@onecommunications.CQm
http://www.onecommunication3.com


CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC- P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a One Communications First Revised Title Sheet 

Cancels Original Title Sheet 

CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. 

d/b/a One Communications (T) 

REGUI_ATIONS AND SCHEDULE OF INTRASTATE CHARGES 

APPLYING TO COMMUNICATIONS SWITCHED AND DEDICATED 

ACCESS SERVICES WITHIN 

THE STATE OF OHIO 

Case Number 99-724-TP-ACE 

This tariff applies to the intrastate charges applying to access telecommunications services 
furnished by Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications ("Carrier") (T) 
between one or more points within the State of Ohio. This tariff is on file with the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio, and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at Carrier's 
principal place of business, 220 Bear Hill Road, Waltham, MA 02451. (T) 

Issued: August 22, 2008 Effective: September 22, 2008 
Issued by: Vice President, Regulatory Compliance 

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications 
220 Bear Hill Road 
Waltham, MA 02451 

Filed In accordance with Case No. 08-1031-TP-ATA 



CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. 
d/b/a One Communications 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 
Third Revised Sheet 1 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet 1 

CHECK SHEET 

The pages of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. The original and revised sheets named 
below contain all changes from the 

Sheet 
Title 

1 
2 
3 

3.1 
3.2 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
77 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

* New or 

Revision 
1''Revised* 
3 '̂ Revised* 
2"' Revised 
2"' Revised* 

Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Revised 

Sheet 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

38.1 
39 

39.1 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 

J original tariff and are in effect on the date shown. 

Revision 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

1 *̂ Revised 
1®̂  Revised 

Original 
1"" Revised 

Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Sheet 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 

78.1 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 

Revision 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

1^'Revised 
1̂ ^ Revised 
1̂ ^ Revised 
1 *̂ Revised 

Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

f* Revised 
f^ Revised 
Original* 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Sheet 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 

Revision 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Issued: August 22, 2008 Effective: September 22, 2008 
Issued by: Vice President, Regulatory Compliance 

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications 
220 Bear Hill Road 
Waltham, MA 02451 

Filed in accordance with Case No. 08-1031-TP-ATA 



CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a One Communications Second Revised Sheet 3 

Cancels First Revised Sheet 3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

CHECK SHEET........ 1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3 

CONCURRING, CONNECTING, AND OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIERS 4 

SYMBOLS 5 

GENERAL REGULATIONS 6 
1.1 Application of Tariff 6 
1.2 Definitions 7 
1.3 Undertaking of the Company 11 
1.4 Prohibited Uses ..28 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
2.1 Use of Facilities and Services 29 
2.2 Minimum Period of Use 34 
2.3 Flexible Pricing 35 
2.4 Payment for Service Rendered 36 
2.5 Disputed Bills 39 
2.6 Taxes and Other Surcharges 40 
2.7 Inspection, Testing and Adjustment 40 
2.8 Suspension or Termination of Service 42 
2.9 Obligations of the Customer 48 
2.10 Automatic Number Identification ....56 
2.11 Determination of Mileage -59 
2.12 Service Provider Number Portability 60 

SWITCHED ACCESS 
3.1 General ..66 
3.2 Rate Categories ..66 
3.3 Obligations of the Company 70 
3.4 Obligations of the Customer 73 
3.5 Rate Regulations 75 
3.6 Rates and Charges 77 
3.7 Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC) 78.1 (N) 

Issued: August 22, 2008 Effective: September 22, 2008 
Issued by: Vice President, Regulatory Compliance 

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications 
220 Bear Hill Road 
Waltham. MA 02451 

Filed In accordance with Case No. 08-1031-TP-ATA 



CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a One Communications Original Sheet 78.1 

3. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Cont'd.) 

3.7 PRESUBSCRIBED INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER CHARGE (PICC) 

The Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC) is a monthly charge imposed 
by the Company on IXCs for multi-line business, ISDN-PRI and T-1 Customers served by 
the Company who subscribe to the IXC's long distance service. For ISDN-PRI and T-1 
Customers, the Company will assess five (5) PICC charges per circuit An IXC selected 
by the Customer for both their InterLATA and intraLATA long distance service will be 
subject to a single PICC per line. This charge will not be prorated for a partial month of 
service, is not subject to any discounting and does not contribute to any monthly 
minimums. 

Monthly Recurring Charge 

Per multi-line business Customer subscribed line $4.31 
Per ISDN-PRI or T-1 facility $21.55 
Per Centrex line $0.47 

Issued: August 22, 2008 Effective: September 22, 2008 
Issued by: Vice President, Regulatory Compliance 

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications 
220 Bear Hill Road 
Waltham, MA 02451 

Filed in accordance with Case No. 08-1031-TP-ATA 


