

RECEIVED-DOCKETING MV

2008 OCT -6 AM 9: 54

2610 Horizon Drive SE, Suite B Grand Rapids, MI 49546 616.988.7017 616.988.0466 (fax) Lmanske@onecommunications.com

PUC0

October 1, 2008

# **VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY**

Daisy Crockron, Chief Docketing Division Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215-3793 90-9082-TP-TRF

Re:

FINAL TARIFF SHEETS: Case No. 08-1031-TP-ATA

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications Access Services Tariff, P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2

Dear Ms. Crockron:

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications hereby provides final tariff sheets for Case No. 08-1031-TP-ATA, per the request of Commission staff.

The following final tariff sheets are being submitted:

- Title Sheet
- Sheet 1
- Sheet 3
- Sheet 78.1

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (616) 988-7017 or via email at <u>Lmanske@onecommunications.com</u>.

Sincerely.

Ľinda Manske

Regulatory Manager

mar Musico

Enclosures

## CHOICE ONE COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO INC.

#### d/b/a One Communications

(T)

## REGULATIONS AND SCHEDULE OF INTRASTATE CHARGES

#### APPLYING TO COMMUNICATIONS SWITCHED AND DEDICATED

#### **ACCESS SERVICES WITHIN**

#### THE STATE OF OHIO

#### Case Number 99-724-TP-ACE

This tariff applies to the intrastate charges applying to access telecommunications services furnished by Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications ("Carrier") between one or more points within the State of Ohio. This tariff is on file with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at Carrier's principal place of business, 220 Bear Hill Road, Waltham, MA 02451.

(T)

(T)

Issued: August 22, 2008

Effective: September 22, 2008

Issued by: Vice President, Regulatory Compliance
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc.

Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications

220 Bear Hill Road Waltham, MA 02451

# **CHECK SHEET**

The pages of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. The original and revised sheets named below contain all changes from the original tariff and are in effect on the date shown.

<u>Sheet</u>	Revision	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision
Title	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised*	29	Original	58	Original	87	Original
1	3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised*	30	Original	59	Original	88	Original
2	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised	31	Original	60	Original	89	Original
3	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised*	32	Original	61	Original	90	Original
3.1	Original	33	Original	62	Original	91	Original
3.2	Original	34	Original	63	Original	92	Original
4	Original	35	Original	64	Original	93	Original
5	Original	36	Original	65	Original	94	Original
6	Original	37	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	66	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	<b>9</b> 5	Original
7	Original	38	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	67	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	96	Original
8	Original	38.1	Original	68	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	97	Original
9	Original	39	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	69	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	98	Original
10	Original	39.1	Original	70	Original	99	Original
11	Original	40	Original	71	Original	100	Original
12	Original	41	Original	72	Original	101	Original
13	Original	42	Original	73	Original	102	Original
14	Original	43	Original	74	Original	103	Original
15	Original	44	Original	75	Original	104	Original
16	Original	45	Original	76	Original	105	Original
17	Original	46	Original	77	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	106	Original
18	Original	47	Original	78	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	107	Original
19	Original	48	Original	78.1	Original*	108	Original
20	Original	49	Original	<del>79</del>	Original	109	Original
21	Original	50	Original	80	Original	110	Original
22	Original	51	Original	81	Original	111	Original
23	Original	52	Original	82	Original	112	Original
24	Original	53	Original	83	Original	113	Original
25	Original	54	Original	84	Original	114	Original
26	Original	55	Original	85	Original	115	Original
27	Original	56	Original	86	Original	116	Original
28	Original	57	Original				

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised

Issued: August 22, 2008

Effective: September 22, 2008

Issued by: Vice President, Regulatory Compliance Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications

220 Bear Hill Road Waltham, MA 02451

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		<u>Page</u>
CHECK SH	IEET	1
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	3
CONCURR	ING, CONNECTING, AND OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIERS	4
SYMBOLS		5
GENERAL	REGULATIONS	6
1.1	Application of Tariff	
1.2	Definitions	
1.3	Undertaking of the Company	
1.4	Prohibited Uses	
1	Tombited 03e3	
BULES AN	D REGULATIONS	
2.1	Use of Facilities and Services.	29
2.2	Minimum Period of Use	
2.3	Flexible Pricing	
2.4	Payment for Service Rendered	36
2.5	Disputed Bills	
2.6	Taxes and Other Surcharges	
2.7	Inspection, Testing and Adjustment	
2.8	Suspension or Termination of Service	
2.9	Obligations of the Customer	
2.10		
2.11		
2.12		
SWITCHEE		
3.1	General	66
3.2	Rate Categories	
3.3	Obligations of the Company	
3.4	Obligations of the Customer	
3.5	Rate Regulations	
3.6	Rates and Charges	
3.7	Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC)	78.1

Issued: August 22, 2008

Effective: September 22, 2008

(N)

Issued by: Vice President, Regulatory Compliance
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications

220 Bear Hill Road Waltham, MA 02451

## 3. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Cont'd.)

## 3.7 PRESUBSCRIBED INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER CHARGE (PICC)

The Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC) is a monthly charge imposed by the Company on IXCs for multi-line business, ISDN-PRI and T-1 Customers served by the Company who subscribe to the IXC's long distance service. For ISDN-PRI and T-1 Customers, the Company will assess five (5) PICC charges per circuit. An IXC selected by the Customer for both their interLATA and intraLATA long distance service will be subject to a single PICC per line. This charge will not be prorated for a partial month of service, is not subject to any discounting and does not contribute to any monthly minimums.

## Monthly Recurring Charge

Per multi-line business Customer subscribed line	\$4.31
Per ISDN-PRI or T-1 facility	\$21.55
Per Centrex line	\$0.47

Issued: August 22, 2008

Effective: September 22, 2008

Issued by: Vice President, Regulatory Compliance
Choice One Communications of Ohio Inc. d/b/a One Communications
220 Bear Hill Road
Waltham, MA 02451